
Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT
15-1416

TIMBERVEST, LLC; WALTER WILLIAM ANTHONY BODEN, III;
DONALD DAVID ZELL, JR.; GORDON JONES, II; JOEL BARTH SHAPIRO,
Petitioners,

—v.—

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

INITIAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

GEORGE KOSTOLAMPROS
NANCY R. GRUNBERG
LAWRENCE STEVEN EBNER
DENTONS US LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7500
george.kostolampros@dentons.com
nancy.grunberg@dentons.com
lawrence.ebner@dentons.com

STEPHEN D. COUNCILL
JULIA B. STONE
ROGERS & HARDIN LLP
2700 International Tower
229 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 522-4700
scouncill@rh-law.com
jstone@rh-law.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF TIMBERVEST, LLC	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	vii
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY.....	xvi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Underlying Proceedings	2
II. Underlying Facts	4
A. Petitioners have been in business for two decades with an unblemished compliance record.	4
B. Timbervest disclosed Boden’s fee arrangement.	6
C. Timbervest did not enter into a roundtrip transaction.	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDING	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. The SEC’s enforcement action was time-barred under 28 U.S.C. §2462.....	10
A. The associational bars sought and imposed by the SEC are encompassed by §2462.	12
1. <i>Johnson</i> is controlling, and contrary to the SEC’s view, was correctly decided.....	12
2. The associational bars imposed here are penal because Petitioners do not represent any threat of future harm. ..	15

B.	The disgorgement remedy sought and imposed by the SEC is encompassed by §2462.....	17
1.	Disgorgement operates as a penalty in this case.	17
2.	Disgorgement is a forfeiture.....	19
C.	The cease-and-desist orders sought and imposed by the SEC in this case are encompassed by §2462.	20
II.	The administrative proceeding violated Petitioners’ due process rights.....	21
A.	The SEC’s administrative process lacks impartiality and is biased in favor of the Commission.	21
1.	The SEC’s administrative process lacks the appearance of impartiality.	22
2.	Petitioners presented actual evidence of SEC ALJ bias in favor of the SEC.	24
B.	Petitioners’ due process rights were violated when the SEC refused to order production of <i>Brady</i> material to Petitioners. ..	25
III.	The SEC’s administrative proceeding violated Petitioners’ right to equal protection.	28
IV.	SEC ALJs were not appointed in accordance with the Appointments Clause.	29
A.	SEC ALJs are inferior Officers.....	31
B.	The SEC’s reliance on <i>Landry v. FDIC</i> is misplaced.....	35
1.	SEC ALJs are distinguishable from FDIC ALJs.....	36
2.	The SEC’s overly-broad reading of <i>Landry</i> conflicts with Supreme Court precedent.	39
V.	The SEC’s administrative proceeding violates the separation of powers.	41
VI.	The SEC’s finding of liability is not supported by substantial evidence.....	42
A.	There was no material omission or misstatement.....	43
1.	Boden was paid under a disclosed consulting agreement.....	43

2.	There was no parking arrangement, cross trade, or sale-and-repurchase agreement.....	47
B.	There was insufficient evidence of scienter.....	49
VII.	The SEC’s imposition of sanctions is unwarranted.	49
A.	The factors the SEC used do not support the imposition of associational bars or cease-and-desist orders.....	49
1.	Any violations were not egregious and did not involve a high level of scienter.....	50
a.	Any violation arising from Boden’s receipt of fees was not egregious or undertaken with scienter.....	50
b.	Petitioners did not act with scienter or egregiously when they approved two transactions that benefitted their clients.....	51
c.	There is no evidence of any pattern of unlawful transactions.....	55
2.	Petitioners have provided adequate assurances against future violations.....	56
3.	Petitioners pose no risk to the investing public.....	57
a.	Two letters sent to a single Timbervest client that set forth Petitioners’ arguments for litigation do not show any risk to the public.....	58
b.	Petitioners’ management of the Glawson property does not show a risk to the public.	59
4.	The SEC failed to consider the isolated nature of the violations.....	61
B.	Disgorgement was not causally related to any misconduct.....	62
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	43
<i>Amos Treat & Co. v. SEC</i> , 306 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	22
<i>Baxstrom v. Herold</i> , 383 U.S. 107 (1966)	29
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	25, 26, 27, 44
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	30, 31
<i>Bunnell v. Barnhart</i> , 336 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	39
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	31, 32, 39
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	32
<i>First Western Government Securities, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 94 T.C. 549 (1990)	34
* <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	41
* <i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	30, 31, 32, 39, 40
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	11
*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.	

<i>Gersman v. Group Health Association</i> , 975 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Gimbel v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 872 F.2d 196 (7th Cir. 1989)	38
<i>Gray Financial Group, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 15-CV-492, 2015 WL 10579873 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 4, 2015)	30
<i>Gupta v. SEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	28
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga.)	31
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972)	29
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839)	31
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	23
<i>Intercollegiate Broad System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Ironridge Glob. IV, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , No. 1:15-cv-2512, 2015 WL 7273262 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 17, 2015)	30, 39
<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	29
* <i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 26
* <i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F. 3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	31, 35, 36, 39, 41

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	21
<i>Messer v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 847 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1988)	43
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	42
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	31
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Rapoport v. SEC</i> , 682 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Riordan v. SEC</i> , 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>Rothenberg v. Daus</i> , 481 F. App'x 667 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	31, 39
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 718 F.3d. 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>SEC v. AbsoluteFuture.com</i> , 393 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2004)	62
<i>SEC v. Bartek</i> , 484 F. App'x 949 (5th Cir. 2012)	14, 20
<i>SEC v. Bengier</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	16
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	43

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>SEC v. First City Financial Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	17
<i>SEC v. Jones</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>SEC v. Montle</i> , 65 F. App'x 749 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>SEC v. Patel</i> , 61 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>SEC v. Pimco Advisers Fund Management LLC</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	43
<i>SEC v. Telsey</i> , 144 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1992).....	17
<i>SEC v. Willis</i> , 472 F. Supp. 1250 (D.D.C. 1978)	17
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 56 F Supp. 3d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979).....	49, 61
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	26
<i>Timbervest, LLC v. SEC</i> , 1:15-cv-2106, 2015 WL7597428 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 4, 2015).....	31
<i>Tucker v. Commissioner</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	40

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	26
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 155 U.S. 591 (1895)	32
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	32
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868).....	32
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 519 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 95 U.S. 760 (1878)	32
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	32
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 566 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 77 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	20
<i>Ventura v. Shalala</i> , 55 F.3d 900 (3d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Vernazza v. SEC</i> , 327 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	28
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	32

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>WHX Corp. v. SEC</i> , 362 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Wilkinson v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1998)	26
<i>Zacharias v. SEC</i> , 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17, 20, 62

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	vi, 1, 3, 10, 29, 30, 36, 40
---------------------------------------	------------------------------

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §556	34, 36
5 U.S.C. §557	34, 35
5 U.S.C. §706	2
5 U.S.C. §1202	42
5 U.S.C. §7521	34, 41
15 U.S.C §77u	35
15 U.S.C. §80b–6	43
15 U.S.C §80b-12	35
15 U.S.C. §78d-1	34, 35, 37
15 U.S.C. §78y	1, 2, 10
* 28 U.S.C. §2462	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Regulations

12 C.F.R. §308.38	37
17 C.F.R. §201.101	35
17 C.F.R. §201.111	34

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

17 C.F.R. §201.130	26
17 C.F.R. §201.320	34
17 C.F.R. §201.360	36, 37
17 C.F.R. §201.1100	20
17 C.F.R. §201.1102	18
17 C.F.R. §230.506	21

SEC Administrative Hearings

<i>City of Miami, Florida,</i> 79 SEC Docket 2580, 2003 WL 1412636 (Mar. 21, 2003)	39
<i>David E. Zilkha,</i> 100 SEC Docket 3265, 2011 WL 1425710 (Apr. 13, 2011).....	14
<i>David F. Banidemere,</i> 107 SEC Docket 2807, 2013 WL 5553898 (Oct. 8, 2013)	14
<i>Gregory Trautman,</i> 98 SEC Docket 155, 2009 WL 6761741 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	14
<i>Terence Michael Coxon,</i> 64 SEC Docket 712, 1997 WL 186896 (Apr. 8, 1997).....	14
<i>Warwick Capital Management, Inc.,</i> 92 SEC Docket 1147, 2008 WL 149127 (Jan. 16, 2008)	14

Other Authorities

15 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 8, 1991 WL 499882 (O.L.C. Jan. 31, 1991).....	39
ALJ Initial Decisions, https://www.sec.gov/alj/aljdec/aljdecarchive/ aljdecarc2014.shtml	37
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Steering More Trials to Judges It Appoints</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (“WSJ”), Oct. 20, 2014	23

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Luis A. Aguilar, Setting Forth Goals for 2015: Address to Practising Law Institute’s SEC Speaks in 2015 Program (Feb. 20, 2015).....	14
Luis Aguilar, Speech at Securities Enforcement Forum 2012: Taking a No-Nonsense Approach to Enforcing Federal Securities Laws (Oct. 18, 2012)	21
Memorandum Opinion for the General Counsels of the Executive Branch, 31 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2007)	40
Report of Investigation, Case # 15-ALJ-0482-I (Jan. 21, 2016), https://www.sec.gov/oig/reportspubs/Final-Report-of-Investigation.pdf	25
Reuters, <i>SEC judge who took on the “Big Four” known for bold moves</i> (Feb. 3, 2014), http://www.reuters.com/article/us-sec-china-elliott-idUSBREA1107P20140203	23
SEC’s “Agency Financial Report,” Fiscal Year 2015, Appendix B (“Major Enforcement Cases”) at 154-56, <i>available at</i> www.sec.gov	28
